Neither the [D]epartment nor local registrars shall issue copies 
of or disclose any vital statistics record or part thereof created under the 
provisions of this or prior acts except in compliance with the provisions 
of [the VSL] and the regulations of the Advisory Health Board.  When 
one hundred five (105) years have elapsed after the date of birth or fifty 
(50) years have elapsed after the date of death, the records shall become 
public records.  To ensure the proper safekeeping of original birth 
records after one hundred five (105) years and death records after fifty 
(50) years the records shall be maintained by the State Archives. 

35 P.S. § 450.801.  Section 105(2) of the VSL defines “vital statistics” to “include[] 

the registration, preparation, transcription, collection, compilation, analysis and